EFFECTS OF CRUMB RUBBER ON COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF CEMENT-TREATED SOIL
F. C. WANG1, W. SONG2
A study was undertaken to investigate the effects of crumb rubber on the strength and mechanical behaviour
of Rubberized cement soil (RCS). In the present investigation, 26 groups of soil samples were prepared at five
different percentages of crumb rubber content, four different percentages of cement content and two different
finenesses of crumb rubber particle. Compressive strength tests were carried out at the curing age of 7 days,
14 days, 28 days and 90 days. The test results indicated that the inclusion of crumb rubber within cement soil leads

(2.2)
(2.3) .
Where:
mc–mass of the cement, mr–mass of crumb rubber, ms– mass of dried soil, mw– mass of water
–mass percentage of cement (expressed in relation to mass of dry soil ), –mass percentage of crumb
rubber(expressed in relation to mass of cement)
The variables in this research were: cement content (7%, 15%, 20% and 25% by weight of dry soil),
crumb rubber content (0%,5%,10%,15% and 20% by weight of cement, as a replacement of cement),
particle size of crumb rubber(30/40mesh and 60/80 mesh). Twelve 70.7mm cubes were prepared from
each mix, and they were divided equally into four groups. The four groups were used for compressive
strength tests performed during the period of 7 days, 14 days, 28 days, and 90 days respectively. Table
2 provides the components of each mix and the Mixture code used in this paper.
Table 2. Composition mixtures
Mix code F R/% C/% Mix code F R/% C/%
F1R5C7 1 5 7 F2R5C7 2 5 7
F1R5C20 1 5 20 F2R5C20 2 5 20
F1R10C7 1 10 7 F2R10C7 2 10 7
F1R10C15 1 10 15 F2R10C15 2 10 15
F1R10C20 1 10 20 F2R10C20 2 10 20
F1R10C25 1 10 25 F2R10C25 2 10 25
F1R15C7 1 15 7 F2R15C7 2 15 7
r�
(1 )c s c rm m � ��
 �
r c rm m ��
( ) 20%w c r sm m m m� � �
c�
62 F.C. WANG, W. SONG
Mix code F R/% C/% Mix code F R/% C/%
F1R15C20 1 15 20 F2R15C20 2 15 20
F1R20C7 1 20 7 F2R20C7 2 20 7
F1R20C15 1 20 15 F2R20C15 2 20 15
F1R20C20 1 20 20 F2R20C20 2 20 20
F1R20C25 1 20 25 F2R20C25 2 20 25
R0C7 - 0 7 R0C20 - 0 20
Notes: F=Fineness,F1stands for 30/40mesh group crumb rubber,F2 stands for 60/80mesh group crumb rubber; R=crumb
rubber content; C=cement content.
After the necessary proportion of soil, cement and crumb rubber were weighed and fully mixed, and